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encl.
cc: Smithtown Public Library

735 OLD Wlrle rs Patu
HauppaucE, New YoRK ll78a-4loo

TEL: 516-234-t717 FAX: 516-234-951O

1997

Jeffrey Trad, P.E.
Central Office - NYSDEC
Hazardous Waste Remediation Unit, Room, 222
50 Wolf Road
Albany, l\Y 12233

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed please find the final copy of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study Report as required for Glaro Inc. This copy includes the official seal from
Darrel Kost of Kost Environmental Services, Inc., on page four as required.

Please clo not hesitate to contact us if there is any further information you
require. It has been a pleasure in working with you. We all thank you for your help
and guidance through this entire process.

Sincerely,
INC

sten Hedlund

JUiv t, 21997
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TEL: 516-234-t717 FAX: 516-234-951O

L0 June L997

Smithtown Public Library
1. North Country Road
Smithtown, NY 11787

Dear Sirs,

The Department of Environmental Conservation in Albany requires that we
submit this final copy of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Report for
Glaro Inc. for your records.

This copy includes the official seal from Darrel Kost of Kost Environmental
Services, Inc., on page four as required.

We frust that this report will be properly filed. Please contact us if you
require any further information.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
INC

Hedlund

encl.
cc: ]effrey Trad, P.E. - Central Office, NYSDEC
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CERTIFIC.A,TTON

Atl act.ivit.ies t.hat. comprised t.he Focussed Remedial

Investigat.ion were performed in full accordance wit.h t.he New York

State Depart.ment of Environment.al Conservation ( NYSDEC ) approved

RT/FS Work Plan. The following personnel had primary

responsibility for t.he Remedial Investigation.

Darrel .T.

President.

Kost. Envi

Kost,

).i .l,r I /

J
,tÖ

Cô.
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sEcrroN L " 0

TNTRODUCTTON

1.1 Overview

This Remedial Investigation Report has been prepared by Kost

Environmental Services fnc. (KES) for Glaro Inc. located aL 735 Old

Willet.s Pat.h in Hauppauge, New York. (See Figure 1- - Location

Map. )

The New York Stat.e Depart.ment of Environmental Conservat.ion

(NYSDEC) designated the Glaro Inc. site as a Class 2 fnactive

Hazardous WasLe Disposal Site (Site # I-52-124) in L9B7 due to

volatile organic cont.amination at. t.he property. The designation

by t.he NYSDEC was based upon documentation provided by the Suffolk

Count,y Department. of Health Services (SCDHS) regarding discharges

of tetrachloroethylene and ot.her solvents into dry we1ls and t.he

surface of the ground, confirmed groundwater conLamination, and t.he

threat to public and privat.e wells.

l-.2 Site Investioation Approach

This invest.igat.ion was performed to provide t.he following

information:
(1) Provide sufficient analytical data on t.he site so t,hat

areas t.hat. have been previously identified or suspect.ed as

poLential source areas of conLamination are confirmed or are

determined t.o be eit.her free of contaminat.ion or bel-ow regulatory

levels.

5
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(2) If source areas are present, del,ermine Lhe naLure, Lype,

physical- extent and migratory pat.h of contaminat,ion aL and/ot

emanating from that location so t.hat. appropriate remedial measures

can be implemented.

(3) Det.ermine t.he impact of contaminat.ion quantified on human
health and the environment.

(4) DocumenL areas t.hat are free of contamination or are

already properly remediated Lo NYSDEC.

(5) PresenL and discuss t.he data necessary Lo support t.he

development of remedial measures.

(6) Identificat.ion and screening of remedial technol-ogies.

(7) Screening and development. of remedial alternaLives.

l-.3 Report Contents

This report. contains seven sections, of which this

Introduction is Section 1-.0. Section 2.0 describes t.he Site

background and set.t.ing including t.he locat.ion, history and currenL

conditions at. the Sit.e. Section 3.0 presenLs a description of the

Site environmental setting" Section 4.0 presents a summary of

chemical contamination based on previous investigations " Sect.ion

5.0 presen¡s a suÍìmary of Lhe f ield activit.ies Lhat occurred during

t.he current investigation. Section 6.0 present.s the resufts of Lhe

current. invest.igation and Section 7 " 0 presenLs a summary of this

investigat.ion and. the subsequent. conclusions that. resulted from

t.his invest.igation.

6
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SECTION 2.0

SITE Bå"CKGROUND A.ND SETTTNG

2 .1 Site Location

The sit.e is locat.ed in west.ern Suffolk County approximat.ely

one thousand ( 1-000 ) feet north of t.he Long Island Expressway

(Interstate 495) and t.hree (3) miles east of the SagLikos Parkway

in the Town of Smit.ht.own and County of Suffotk. Glaro Inc. is

locat.ed at 735 Old Willet.s Pat.h, in Hauppauge, New York.

2.2 Site Historv

Glaro has occupied the present. site since 1.966 when the

property was initially developed. Glaro has conduct.ed operations

at. t.he site which are similar to those which occur at present.

Aerial photographs indicaLed thaL the site was vacant and

undeveloped prior to :-.966.

Sanitary wastes from the sit.e are discharged into on-sit,e

sep¡ic tanks and cesspool-s locat,ed on the southerly port.ion of the

property.

Potable wat.er is supplied to t.he site by Lhe Suffolk County

Wat.er Authority. (SCWA)

2 .3 Current Conditions

The sit.e is sit.uated in an indust.rial park locale of

Hauppauge, New York. Savoy Medical Supply Co" is located directly

t.o the south of the sit.e , àfl asphalt plant to t.he east and numerous

industrial act.ivit.ies to t.he west.
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The approximate 3 " 3. acre site is present.ly occupied by two

indust.rial buildings . The Glaro Inc. f acilit,y occupies Lhe

sout.herly portion of t.he property and the Avnet facility occupies

the northerly portion. The Avnet facility and associated parking

area was developed in L9B7 t.hrough L992.

activities conducted at t.he Glaro sit.e include receivíng

aluminum tubing and sheet. metal, and some steel product.s. The

metal is cut, bent, spun, punched, stamped, polished, degreased,

and spray painted with waLer soluble paint., and then assembl-ed

int.o f inished products.

Five sLorm water runoff dry wells with open grate covers, and

one additionat dry well with a closed cover provide drainage for

t.he paved and roof areas of t.he siLe (see figure 2-sit.e plan) .

B
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SECTION 3.0

ENVIRONMENTAT, SETITIING

3 .l- Climatoloqical Conditions

Prevail-ing winds on Long Island are generally from the north

or northwest. in the colder months and from t.he sout.h or southwest

in t.he warmer months. The average annual- wind speed at JFK

fnternat,ional Airport, the nearest coast.al staLion which records

wind observaLions, is 12.L miles per hour ( National Oceanic and

Atmospheric Administ,ration, !986, Local Climat.ological Data, Annual

Summary with Comparative Dat.a - 'JFK fnternational eirporL. )

The U.S. Geological Survey ( Míller & Frederick, 1969, Lhe

Precipitat.ion Regime of Long Island, New York, US Geological Survey

Prof essional Paper 627 -A) gives the approximat.e annual-

precipitation raLe in the area of the sit.e as 43 inches per year.

Water losses due to evapotranspirat.ion are given as 28 inches per

year. The recharge rat.e t.o the giroundwat.er reservoir is t.heref ore

15 inches per year. This recharge occurs predominant.ly during late

fall and early spring.

a ) rìrorrr¡cr ranhr¡ and ]*lra i nacre

The topography of the sit.e slopes to t.he wesL and north. The

precipitat.ion t.hat falls on Lhe buíldings flow t.o roof drain

leaching pools. The asphalt parkíng lot areas flow to leaching

pools 
"

9
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3.3 Bnvironmental Resources

There are no wetlands, 1akes, ot sLreams, located on t.he

subject. propert,y. The headwaters of the Nissequoque River are

]ocated approximately one (1) mile to the northeast.

a 4 Rorri nne I êao I ô ô-\,2

The regional geology of bhe Smit.ht.own area was derived from

the U.S. Geological- Survey Paper # 1669-D enLit.led, " Hydrogeologly

of the Hunt.ingt.on-Smithtown Area, Suffolk County, New York

(Lubke ,L964) " In the vicinity of the site, Lhe geology consist.s of

unconsolidated deposits of cretaceous, tertiary and quaternary age

resting upon a surface of sout.heast-sloping bedrock. The bedrock

is probably at igneous and metamorphic origin and of Precambrian to

early Pal-eozoic age.

The Lloyd Sand Member overlies t.he bedrock and is a stratified

deposit consisting of discontinuous layers of sand, qravel, sandy

clay, silt and clay" The upper surface of t.he Lloyd Sand Member

occurs at. approximately 900 feet below MSL"

The clay member of the Raritan formation overlies the Lloyd

Sand and consists of gray, white and red clay and silty clay with

lenses of sand. The upper surface of the Raritan Clay occurs at.

approximately 750 feet. below MSL. Overlying the Raritan Clay is

the Magothy FormaLion which consists chiefly of interbedded gray

and whit.e fine sand and clayey sand with occasional gray, white,

brown, yellow and red clay layers.

r_0
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Overlying Lhe Magothy Format.ion are upper Pleist.ocene age

glacial deposits which are composed primarily of out.wash deposit.s

consisLing of well sorted st.ratified sand and gravel. The glacial

deposít.s are the uppermost unit in the site vicinity.

3 .5 Reqional Hvdroqeolocrv

The geologic formations t,hat underlie Suffolk County are

composed of a series of t.hick deposits of unconsolidat,ed water-

bearing sediments of late Cretaceous and Pleistocene age. These

unconsol-idat.ed deposits are underlain by crystalline bedrock of

Precambrian age.

There are (3) primary waLer-yielding aquifers underlying

Suffolk County and the sit.e. These aquifers, from shallow to deep

are: (1) upper glacial ¡ (2) Magothy; and (3) Lloyd aquifers. The

Magot.hy has been report.ed to be semi-confined (confined in areas

where Lhe Gardiners clay unit is present.) . The underlying Lloyd

Aquifer is confined due to an overlying clay unit identified as the

Rarít.an C1ay.

The upper glacial aquifer, consisting of highly permeabl-e sand

and. gravel with occasional thin clay beds, is more commonly used

for drinking water in eastern Suffolk County than in t.he more

densely populated west.ern Suffolk County. The Magothy aquifer is

r1-
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the principal waLer supply aquifer underlying Suffolk County. It

consists primarily of lenLicular beds of very fine to medium sand

t.hat are int,erbedded with clay and sandy clay, silt and some qravel

and sand. Beds of coarse sand with gravel are coÍrmon in t,he lower

100 to 1-50 feet. of the aquifer. The Magothy is absenL in many

areas along the north shore and reaches a t,hickness of

approximately 700 feet beneath Lhe Hauppauge area.

Below the Magothy aquifer is the Raritan clay formation. This

formation is a significant. confining unit above the Lloyd aquifer

that consists mainly of clay and silty clay from 0 to 200 feet in

thickness. The clay has a very 1ow hydraulic conductivity, but

does not t.ot.ally prevent movement of water bet.ween t.he Magothy and

t.he underlying Lloyd aquifer.

The Lloyd aquifer is the oldest and deepest. water-bearing

unit. It unconf ormably resLs on impermeable crystalline bedrock

and consists of lenticular deposits of clay, silt, sandy c1ay, sand

and qravel. The upper surface of the aquifer dips southeast. from

about.500 feet below sea level in the northern part of t.he county

to more than l-400 feet below sea level at. the southern portion.

The Lloyd aquifer rangies from 200 t.o 300 feet. in thickness within

the counLy"

I2
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The regional groundwater flow direct.ion beneat.h t,he site has

been mapped to be northeast..

? 6 T,ÔT-AT, T{YNRÒGEÔT,OGY

The local hydrogeologíc units correspond to t.he previously

discussed regional hydrogeolgic units. In the vicinity of the

site, the shallow aquifer generally includes sat.urated coarse sands

and gravel and in some areas, hydraulically connected finer grained

sand and gravel beds in the upper part of the Magothy formation.,

Water levels in shallow wel-ls fluctuate seasonably on an average

between L and 4 feet. The intermediate aquifer includes the bulk
of t.he Magothy aquifer down to the top of t.he clay member of t,he

Raritan formation. The t.op of Lhe clay member is estimated at

approximately 750 feet below grade in the vicinity of t,he subject

site. The Lloyd or deep aquifer is locat,ed beneaLh t.he clay and is

est.imat.ed at. 900 feet beneat.h the site. Bedrock is beneat.h the

deep aquifer and is estimated at. 1-150 feet beneath t.he subjecL

sire" (usGS 1-669-0)

The predominant horizontaL groundwaLer flow direct,ion based on

qroundwaLer elevation maps of t.he Suffolk CounLy Depart.ment of

Healt.h and on-sit.e monit.oring wel-ls was Lo the nort.heasL ( see

Figure 2 in Appendix.) The depth t.o groundwaber underlying the

1-3



LJr

.9
z
o
(i)

"lr¡l

h.)

ò.)è

"É

o
"Eo(/)
(¡l
U
ñ
h.]

ñ
Fr
Þ
(-)Ioz
'rl
Fz

qes

,¡>

tJ
N)
o\
ù\¡

9&^l¡¡.C¡

GLARO SITE
aurfoLr( €ouNl.l'. NEE VoRK

Slt" ¡,ê. ¡-ô2-l14
l{cr Tcrl Strtc Dcpertmcnt of

SITE PI-Ah{

r¡r¡. .t.r.. ri I l.'¡Gl'¡tH 2

taô€ Vs&

o iù' âtt'
l--_J

ta¿Lt

GLARO. ¡f\¡C.
BU¡LD¡NG

@p2
I

I

I

¡

I

T

!

c

I

l

E

c

¡

i{t'úJ
IV4

Ø Sor-¡rce Areo Drywel!

@

@
o
o
c

oo

o
o

v/ I
w2

AVNET
BUILDING

Ty.5s

++
I

Å
I
I

t

I

À.{L¡

+

c s w3

. I'lL2
9-

ø--ã
Ø -. Source Areo Drywell

@ T.,picot Cesspool

C T.. picot Dryweil



14KoÉt Envíronmental- Services, Inc
lind.enhurst, New York LL757

GLaro, Inc.
RI/FS ReBort

sit.e is approximat.ely 75 f eet. below grade. Ut il-izing a published

hydraulic conduct.ivity vafue of l-500 gpd/ft 2 (Geological Survey

Professional paper 621 -E) a porosity of 30 percent. and a

calculat.ed gradient. rangíng between 0.001-5 and 0.001-6 ft /ft, t,he

groundwaLer on-sit.e is estimated t.o f low at a raLe of approximat.ely

l-.0 feet per day in a northeast.erly direction.

This site is located within Hydrogeologic Zone l- defined in

"Long Istand Areawide Waste Treatment Manaqement Plan" also known

as t.he Nassau/Suf folk 208 Plan in L978. This zone is a primary

Source of drinking water for much of Long Island. Groundwat.er

Management Zone 1 covers areas characterized by a deep flow sysLem

which generally contributes recharge Lo the Magothy aquifer.

The site is located Lo the east of the Oak Brush Plains

Special Groundwa[er Protection Area (SGPA) as designated in a

document by the Long Island Regional Planning Board ( L I R P B )

This study designat.ed areas which afford a unique opportunity to

preserve Lonq Island's groundwater resources"

a '7 Rcrri on¡ I G r n r1¡^r= I ar fìr r: I i tr¡

The site is locat.ed in an industrialized area. Wit.hin a

three quarter ( 3 / 4) mile radius west and hydraulically upgradient

of t.he site is a NYSDEC Class 2 l-ist.ed inact.ive hazardous wast.e

1-4
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disposal sit.e ident.if ied as Comput.er Circuits. (NYSDEC Sit.e No. l--

52-034). Groundwater beneath and downgradient of the Computer

Circuit.s site has been documenLed and chlorinat.ed VOC' s, heawy

metals and plating wasLes.

Direct.ly adjacenL and south of the subject. property there is

a documented discharge of " extremely high l-evels" of 1-,L,t, tri-

chloroet.hane , I,I, dichloroethane , I,!,2 Lríchloroet.hyl-ene, p-dich-

lorobenzene, Loluene and tetrachloroeLhylene to on-sit,e sanitary

septic tanks. ( Suffolk County Dept. of Health Services 7/L/87).

This site was ident.ified as Savoy Medical Supply, 745 Calebs Path,

Hauppauge, New York. Groundwater monitoring result.s obtained
from a well located on the Savoy property adjacenL to Lhe Glaro

property line indicated t.he presence of 1 ,L,! TrichloroeLhane, L,L

dichloroethane and. L,2 dichloroethene at concentrations of 79 ppb,

34ppb and 5 ppb in 1-990.

Subsequently, in t994 Glaro inst.alled monitoring wells on it,s

property just. nort.h of Che Savoy property line and detected concen-

t.rations of 1,I dichloroethane, I,L dichloroethane, L,2

d.ichloroet.hene , 1- ,1- , L t.richloroethane, trichloroet.hylene and

t,et,rachloroethane. ( See GroundwaLer fnvestigat,ion Report', Kost

Environment.al Services Inc " - L994 )

1-5
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3. B PUBLTC WATER SUPPLY

Potable waLer is supplied to t.he site by SCWA. The cfosest

downgradient. SCWA well field is located approximat.ely 9000 feet

nort.heast. of the subject. site. That well field is identified as

the Wheeler Road Hauppauge well field and is locat.ed at the

intersection of Veterans Highway and Wheeler Road. The well field

consist.s of four (4) weIls ( 5L5746, 519399, 5231-83 and 538491-. )

which are L2B feet, !31- feet., 340 feet, and 383 feet deep,

respectively. These wells are connecLed bo a granulated

act.ivat,ed carbon (GAC) system for treatment purposes, and is used

on a periodic tt as needed basis. "

L6
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sEcrroN 4 " 0

CHARÀCTERISTICS OF CHEMICÀT¡ CONTAMINATION

BASED ON PREVIOUS INVESTIGATTONS

previous site investigations conducted at t.he facility were

reviewed and a suilìmary is presented below.

In .Tuty 1981- the Suf folk County Department of Health Services

sampled an industrial leaching basin locat.ed on t.he nort,h side of

the Glaro building. The analysis indicat,ed t.he presence of

tetrachloroet.hylene ( I1,7,000 ppb. ) L,L,1- trichloroethane (530

ppb) , and 1,1-,2 t.richloroethylene ( 75 ppb) .

The SCHS requested that t.he discharge t,o t.his pool cease

immediately and t.hat. the pool be cleaned out. This pool was

receiving the condensate from a "degreasing" machine that. waS

ut.ilized. by Glaro in its manufacturing operation. In September

1-98i-,the leaching pool was cleaned out and the SCDHS gave

permission to reuse the pool again. In October 1-981-, Lhe SCDHS

notified Gl-aro rnc. regarding the sLoragie of drums and compliance

with Art.icle L2 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code. In December

l-9gl-, t.he SCDHS not.if ied Glaro Tnc. regarding samples t,aken from

t.he industrial leaching pool and organic solvent conLaminat.ion.

L7
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Subsequently, a clean out of the pool occurred in February t9B2

regarding the removal of liquid and some sludge. fn April r.982,

Glaro Inc. informed the SCDHS Lhat it had abandoned use of t.he

drainage pool . In June 1,982, t.he SCDHS approved consLruction

plans of interior drum storage as request.ed earlier by Lhe County.

The sLorage area was consLruct.ed and inspected in April 1983. A

Notice of viol-at.ion was then issued in,fanuary 1-985 by the SCDHS

regardinq t.he discharge of liquid from the degreasing operation

onto the ground outsid.e of the Glaro building. Sampling indicat.ed

t.he presence of tet.rachloroethylene. Subsequent,ly, in February,

1-985 Glaro informed t.he SCDHS that it was using an evaporation

process and no longer discharged any liquids onto t.he ground. Glaro

t.hen pursued obtaining t.he necessary air permits for this

evaporation process. Due to the numerous discharges of organic

solvenLs without a permit, the SCDHS scheduled a hearing in April,

1-985 with an Order on Consent No" 1- W 85 - 1-9 agreed to in May

1-985. The o.o"c. included the insLallation of groundwater

monitoring wells and a monetary penalty. The t,hree monitoring

wells were inst.alled in December, 1985/.Tanuary L9B6 " Groundwat,er

sampling and analysis was Lhen performed by t.he SCDHS in December

1986. The results indicated the presence of 1- ,I,t trichloroethane,

L,!,2 trichl-oroethylene, tet.rachloroet.hylene and cis,

1_B
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dichloroeLhylene in three wells. The highesb concentration of an

organic compound was l-l-,000 ppb of L,L,2 t.richloroethylene in wells

# L and # 2.

In February t9B7 the SCDHS acknowledged through internal

memorand.um that the groundwater test results were elevat.ed and that

some type of remedial Lreat.ment would be necessary. In addit.ion,

the SCDHS acknowledged that. adjacent companies Lo the Glaro sit,e

utilized similar solvents and that an extensive ground water

investigation must take place to define the extenL of the p1ume.

In May 1987, the SCDHS submitted documentation to t.he NYSDEC to

have the Glaro site added to the " RegisLry of InacLive Hazardous

Wast.e Disposal Sites as site # t52L24. In September of i-994 a

groundwater investigat.ion was undert.aken by Glaro Inc. t.o determine

groundwaLer f1ow, possibte off site sources of contamination and

groundwater quality at the site. The investigat.ion indicated t,hat

chlorinated hydrocarbon contamination st.ill existed at Lhe siLe ab

much lower concentration than previously observed. The

invest.igation indicated off-site sources of contaminat.ion were

impacting the Glaro site. At. the present Lime, the primary area

of concern on the site is the previously abandoned leaching basin

on the north side of the building.

t9
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SECTTON 5 " O

SITE INVESTIGATTON TÀSKS

The tasks that. were performed during the Remedial

Investigation are presented below. These tasks consisLed of field

invest.igaLions and associated data evaluaLion designed Lo evaluate

the nature and concenLrat.ion of soil and groundwaLer contamination,

if âfly, at portions of the site and, if necessary, to provide

informat.ion necessary for evaluation of potential Interim

Remedial Measures (IRMs) for the site. The specific details of the

field activities as t.hey occurred are detailed in the field reports

in Appendix B.

5.1 SOIL GAS SURVEY

A soil gas survey was conducted on t.he nort.herly side of the

Glaro site in order t.o determine the vertical and horizontal extent

of the TCE and PCE concent.rations in the soil column. A grid

paLLern was established with t,he main source of the contamination

i.e. a teaching basin, being t,he wesLerly limit and then proceeding

in an easLerly direction" SoiI gas samples were obtained at

el-even probe locations i.e. SP-l through SP-1-1 ut.ilizrng a" direct-

push" device to advance a retractable soil gas sampling probe to

)^
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three predet.ermined depths at each probe location. Probe rod,

retractable points, and down hol-e equipment were steam cleaned

before and after each probe location. Soil gas samples were

obtained at various dept.hs below grade at each probe location.

lnitially soil gas samples were to be collected at dept,hs of

approximat.ely 22 f t. 44 f t . and 60 f t. below grade at. each probe

location. However, due to field conditions including refusal and

non definit,ive; soil gas resulLs, it was determined during drilling

operations t.hat. soil gas samples would be limited to tlne 22 f t. and

44 ft. depths with an additional two (2) soil gas locat.ions. rhis

det.ermination was made in concurrence with t.he on-site wySonC

project managêr, Mr. ,J. Trad, P.E. Soil gas samples were pre-

screened with a phot.oionization det.ector (PID) to det.ermine the

presence of organic vapors. Additional soil gas samples i.e. not

the samples pre-screened with the PrD, were analyzed on site by a

port.able gas chromat.ograph f or target. compounds i . e.

trichloroethylene (TCE) , tetrachloroethane (PCE) vinyl chl-oride,

dichloroethylene, and t.richloroethane. ( see Figure 3 for soil gas

locaLions. )

The port.able gas chromatograph was calibrat,ed for TCE ;and

PCE using standards prepared by Scott SpecialLy Gases Inc.

2L
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Det.ection limits of 100 ppb were utilized. Four gas sampl-es were

also collected and transporLed to H2M Labs, Inc. a NYSDOH cert.ified

laborat.ory for Purgeable Halocarbon analysis ( SW 846, method

8240.) These samples were duplicates of samples analyzed by t.he

portable GC and \^/ere used to provide quality assurance for the on-

site soil gas analysis.

5.2 SOIL SAMPLING.

Soil samples were obtained in .fune, !996, from the site at

four (4) locations which were identified as SB-l- t.hrough SB-4 ( See

Figure 4 for soil boring locations). The samples were obtained

utilizíng a rotary drill rig equipped wich hollow stem augers and

split. spoon sampling devices. The samples were also screened in

t.he field with a phot,oionizat,ion detector (PID) Samples were

obt,ained in the source area (SB-1-) at depth of L-2 ft; 5-7 fL; 20-

22 ft; 42-44 ft; and 64-66 ft. GroundwaLer was encounLered at

approximat.ely seventy (70) feeL below grade. Samples at the nearest

downgradient, location (SB-4) which were adjacent to exist'ing

monitoring we11s MW-1 and NiW-2, were obt.ained at. dept.hs of 1-3 ft;

5-7 fL " ;20-22 fL "; 42-44 ft. ; and 64'66 ft. " Samples at, the

remaining downgradient locations i.e. SB-2 and SB-3, were obtained

at dept.hs of 20-22 ft ¡ 42-44 f t; and 64-66 f t .

'))
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Each sample was t.ransferred Lo a laboratory-supplied sample

container. Each sample container was labeled with the site

location, boring number, depth interval, and date and time of

sampling. The labeled. sample conLainers were placed in laborat.ory-

supplied coolers with ice or chemical íce packs Lo depress the

t.emperature Lo four degrees celsíus. A chain-of-custody form was

complet.ed and kept with the samples in the cooler to document t.he

sequence of sample possession. The sample cooler was delivered to

t.he laboratory on t.he following day for Volatile Halogenated

Organics analysis (NYSDEC ASP Method 801-0) .

R ? Ë-YT qT¡TITT: MôT\TT D Tl\T/l T¡TÉ-T .T. e 
^MÐT.l-'t\Tê

In December,l-985/January ,L986, three (3 ) groundwat.er

monitoring we1ls were inst.alled by Glaro, Inc. aS a requirement of

Suf folk County Department of Healt.h Services (SDCHS) Order on Con-

senL #1--W-85-l-9. These wells consist.ed of four inch (4") poly-

vinylchloride (PVC) mat.erial, were screened at t.he waLer table with

20' of PVC slotted pipe, and were located downg¡radient of the

source area (see figure 5). Groundwater sampling and analysis

was Lhen performed by t.he SCDHS in l-986 with t.he presence of 1,L,L,

t.richloroet.hane , L , L,2 Lrichloroethylene, LeLrachloroet,hylene, and

cis, dichloroeLhylene det.ected. The above not,ed three (3) existing

.)2
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monit.oring wells, W-1, Vtr-2, and W-3 were

analyzed as part of t.his investigation.
groundwater sampling were as follows;

also sampled and

The procedures for bhe

Glaro, Inc.
RI/FS Report

1

)

Submersible pump was utilized to purge each

well a minimum of three casing volumes;

The submersible pump was decontaminated after

each well utilizíng potable waLer and low

phosphate detergent; a potable waLer rinse; a

methanol rinse followed by a hexane rinse; a deion-

:-zed waster rinse, and allowed t.o air dry;

Disposable bailers were utílLzed for sample

acquisition at each well location. A field equip-

ment blank was prepared using the bailers. A

dedicated polypropylene line was at.t.ached to each

bailer. The sample bot.tles for halogenated

vol-atile organic analysis were filled to zeto

head space.

Each sample bottle was labeled with the site

locat.ion, well number, date, and t.ime of sam-

pling. The labeled sample bottles were placed in

3

4

1A
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laborat.ory supplied coolers with ice Lo depress the

temperat.ure. A chain-of -custody f orm was f illed

out and kept. with the samples in the coolers to

document the sequence of sample possession. The

sample coolers were delivered t.o t.he laborat.ory on 7 -30

96 and were analyzed for Volatile Organics according

to Ehe requirements of t.he NYSDEC ASP Method 8260

with category B deliverables.

5 .4 MULTI_LEVEL GROUNDWATER MONTTORING SAMPLING

Three multi-level groundwater monitoring wells were

installed in .fune L996, on the northerly side of t.he Glaro property

to assess groundwaLer quality. Two mult.i-Ievel wells (ML-1- 6cML-2)

were installed d.own gradient from the source area and the existing

monitoring wells (MW-l- & MW-2 ) and a t.hird well (ML-3 ) were

inst.alled upgradient from the "Source area". (see figure 5) The

mul-ti-level moniLoring we1ls provided a means to obtain down-

gradient water quality from various discret.e depths at. each well

locat.ion i.e" vert.ical profiling as well as horizontal- mapping.

The multi-level monitoring wells were construcLed of L/2"

diameter schedule 40 PVC flush joint. riser with a terminus of 1/2"

diamet.er by l- foot 0.010" slott,ed schedule 40 PVC flush joint

screen. Each 1-/2" diamet.er wel-l was "bundled" around a 2" diamet,er

25
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schedule 40 PVC flush joint riser with a 2n diameter by 5 ft..

schedule 40, 0.010" slott.ed PVC joint. screen. The screen intervals

for t.he multi-1evel monitoring wells varied for each locat.ion due

Lo subsurface condiLions including "sand heaving" during the with-

drawal of t.he augers, "silLing"' of t.he !/2" diameter wel-ls and

broken PVC piping. The screen int.ervals sLarLed at, ILz.5 ft,

1-38 ft, and 120 ft. below grade for ML-i-, ML-2 and itll,-3 re-

spectively. Successive I/2" diameter wells were Staggered at 7.5

f t. higher t.han the previous one at each locat.ion with t,he highest

well locat.ed at 75 ft, 85.5 ft,and 67.5 ft. below grade for ML-1,

ML-2, and ML-3 respectively.

A tot.al of twenty-two Q2) groundwat.er samples were obtained

from these "cluster" wells and were analyzed for Volatile Orgnics

according to the requiremenLs of the NVSDEC ASP met.hod 8260 with

category B deliverables.

The procedures for groundwater sampling of the "cluster" wells

were as follows;

1-. Dedicated polyethylene Lubing was utilized

for each well to obLain groundwater samples.

2. Three casing volumes were purged from each

well prior to sampling"

3. Samples were t.hen obt.ained utilízíng polyet.hyl-ene

26
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A

tubing with a check valve. The check valves were de-

contaminaLed between samples .

Each sample bott,le was label-ed wíth the site

location, well number, date, and time of sampling.

The labeled sample bottles were placed in laboratory-

supplied coolers with ice t.o de-press the

LemperaLure A chain-of-custody form was filled out,

and kept with the samples in the coolers Lo document

the sequence of sample possession. The sample

coolers were delivered to the laboratory on 7-26-96

and" 7-29-96 were analyzed for Volatile Organics.

5.5 OUALTTY ASSURANCE/OUALTTY CONTROL

C'-ñhlrñ^L'^r -..i **^*þ ña¡a¡t- --.i --È ì n*^^^1,,-^^

DeconLamination was minimized by using dedicated sampling

equipment (disposabl-e acet.ate soil sample liners and disposable

groundwater polyethylene t.ubing and bailers) with field blanks

performed. The check valve used on t.he polyet.hylene t.ubing to

obt.ain qroundwater samples was decont.aminated between samples. The

decontamination procedures used for non-disposable, non-dedicated

equipment were as follows;

1"7
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Pot.able waLer and low-phosphate det.ergent, ;

Potable water rinse;

A met.hanol rinse fol]owed by a hexane rinse;

Deionized water rinse;

Air dry.

Chain of Custodw Procedures

For each day of sampling, a chain-of-custody sheet was

completed and submitted to the laboratory (a copy of the chain-

of-custody was retained by KES). The chain-of-custody sheet

included the project name, the sampler's siqnaLure, the sampling

locations, intervals, and analysis parameLers requested.

OA/OC Samples

QAIQC samples were obtained during t.he soil 9ês, soil, and

groundwater sampling. During the soil- gas sampling' every fifth

sample was collected and transported t.o the H2M laboratory for

Purgeable Organics analysis (EPA MeLhod 601) . Tenax t.ubes were

utilized for sample acquisition. The samples were duplicales of

samples analyzed by the portable GC.

During groundwater and soil sampling, one trip blank was

provid.ed by t.he laboratory for each cooler of VOC samples to be

submit.t.ed to t.he laboratory for VOC analysis. The trip blanks were

prepared from analyte-free deionized water by the laboratory and

28
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remained in t.he coolers in which the samples were stored. Trip

blanks were analyzed for VOCs. The purpose of trip blanks is to

ensure t.hat no VOC cross-contaminat.ion of samples occurred in t.he

sample cooler and to atLest to laboraLory water quality. No cross-

contamination was detected.

A mat.rix spike and matrix spike duplicate for groundwat,er

samples and for t.he soil samples were submit.t.ed to t.he laborat.ory

by obtaining an extra vofume of sample. The purpose of the matrix

spike and matrix spike duplicates are to confirm the accuracy and

precision of the laboratory and to monitor site specific matrix

effects on analysis methods. The accuracy and precision of t.he

laboratory were found to be acceptable and no mat.rix ef fects were

indicated.

29
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SECTTON 6 " O

Site InvestÍqation Results

rhis
regarding

section presents t.he

soil and groundwater

result.s of the sit.e investigation

activities.

6.1- Soil Chemical analvtical Results

Tabte 6.t provides a summary of the data regarding soil

samples taken at the sit.e. The results indicat.e that bhe only VOC

detection occurred in t.he source area at. boring SB-1.VOC detection

occurred at. the O-2 ft, 5-7 ft, and 20-22 ft.. boring depths. The

"NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objectives" concentration for one compound

(cis-1,,2-Dichloroethene) was exceeded at the 5-7 ft. interval i.e.

1-800 u9lkg vs 400 uglkg. There were no VOCs det.ected at levels

above t,he detection limit at boring locations SB-2, SB-3 and SB-4.

In summary, Lhe soil invesLigation shows that no VOCs were

detected at levels above t.he det.ection limits excepL for the source

area at Lhree samp]íng points i"e. 0-2 ft, 5-7 ft, and 20-22 ft.

In addit.ion, there was only one exceedence of Lhe DEC's, rr

Recommended Soil Cleanup Object.ives (TAGM 94-4046) ".

6.2 Groundwat.er Chemical Analvtical Results

Table 6 "2 and 6 "2A provide a summary of t.he dat,a regarding

30
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SUMMARY OF SOIL INVESTICATION RESULTS

TABLE 6.I

J=Estimated Value, tentatively identified and quantified less than lower detection limit
<=Less Than
>=Greater Than

PCE1.1-DCE
cls-
1.2-DCE 1.1 DCA 1,1,1 TCA TCE

Sample
Deothf ft)

trans-
1,2-DCE

Sampling Point
Samplinq Date

VOCs (ppb or uq/kq)

06/21/96
7 I f00<1 <1 <1 <1SB.1 0-2 <1

<1 <1 2I <1 1800 <1SB.1 5-7
7 <1 <1 18 13<1 <1SB.1 20-22

<1 <1 <1<1 <1 <1 <1SB.1 4244
<1 <1 <1<1 <1 <1 <1SB.1 64-66

06/20i 96
<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1SB-2 20-22 <1
<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1SB.2 4244 <1

<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1SB-2 64€6 <1

<1 <1<1 <1 <1 <1 <1s8-3 20-22
<1 <1 <1 <1s8-3 4244 <1 <1

<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 2s8.3 64-66 <1

<1<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1SB-4 0-2
<1 <1 <1<1 <1 <1SB-4 5-7

<1 <1 <1 <1<1 <1 <1SB-4 20-22
<1 <1 <1 <1<1 <1 <1SB.4 4244

<1 <1<1 <1 <1 <1 <1s8-4 64€6

GLARO, INC. SITE 1.52.124
PROPOSED REN/GDLAL ACTION PLAN
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groundwaLer samples t.aken from Lhe multi-level wells (M1, ML-2,

ML-3 ) and the exist.ing wells (Wl, W2 , W3 ) .

The upgradient. location ML-3 had detect.ed concentraLions of

1-.1- - 1--Trichloroethane (TCA) ( (1 vg/L, esLimated) at

67 .5 ft. and t.etrachloroethene (PCE) (4 ug/ I est.imat.ed) at L20 ft.

below grade. There were no VOCs det.ected aL 15 ft.., 82.5 fL, 90ft,

97 .5 f;, 1-05 ftr, and 1-l-2 .5 f t. below grade at ML-3 .

The downgradient mult,i-level well locations ML-1 and ML-2 had

det.ect.ed concenLrations of VOCs aL various dept.hs. The

concenLraLion of contaminants detected at ML-1 ranged from 400 ppb

of LrichloroeLhene (TCE) at t.he 75 dept,h Lo an estimated

concentration of l ppb of TCE and PCE at the 11-2.5 ft. depth. The

highest concentration of contaminants was detected at the 15 ft.

depth for location ML-1. The concentration of cont.aminants

detect.ed at ML-2 ranged from 76 ppb of TCE at t.he 85.5 ft.. depth t.o

an est.imat.ed concentration of 5 ppb at. t.he 1-38 ft. depth. The

highest concentration of contaminants was detected at the 85.5

ft. " depth for location ML-2.

The downgradient. existing monitoring well locat.ions W-1 ,W-2,

and W-3 had detect.ed concenLraLíons of VOCs at al-l t.hree locations.

The highesL concentrat.ions of conLaminant.s were det.ect,ed at W-2 as

31-
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GLARO, INCORPORATED SITE (1-s2-124l'

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION RESULTS. SHALLOW WELLS

TABLE 6, ¿

<1

100

8900
630
230

3524

3900
2400
3000
5279
4983
5360

4400
2100
2200
2681
2938

PCE

ND

ND

ND

NA
NA

ND
ND

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
2J
NA

ND
ND
2J

'r,1.2 TCA

190

1

30

7017
6592
7770

2100
730

2972
3156
3583

11000
3700
4300

1 1000
2900
2400

TCE

16

64

540

340
140
43

u4
388

1100
400

290J
510
474

1200
390

240J
340

1.1.1TCA

ND

2
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
6J

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
7J

NA
NA
NA

Chloroform

17

10

NA
NA

11

10
5J

NA
NA
NA

50
46
57
NA

5
45
54

1.1 DCA

3

2

3058

890
200

62

1353
1413
1732

2100
2000
2100
3490
2872

1900
1300
1200

1.?-DCE

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

NA

4
2

1

NA
NA
NA

5
N
1J

NA
NA

Methylene
Chloride

4

15
10
3J

ND

NA
NA

25
24
23
NA
NA
NA

28
20
21
NA

x,1-DCE

ND

ND
ND
1J

ND

ND
12
21
NA
NA
NA

ND
10
28
NA
NA
NA

Cl¡8oro-
ethane

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

NA

NO
ND
4J

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
3..'

NA
NA

Vinyl
Chloride

6 Well Purqes 02113197

3t97

w-5 08/10/94

w-3 12,11t86
08/10/94
07/30/96

w-4 08/10/94

10 Well Purqes OU13l97

w-2 12t11t86
08/10/94
07/30/96

6 Well Purqes 0?/13197
8 Well Purqes OA1A97

10 ell

VOCs (ppb or uq/kqì

-1 1?/11186
08/10/94
07/30/96

8 Well Purqes OA1U97

Sampling Folnt
Samolinq Ðate

J=Estimated Value, tentatively identified and quantified less than lower detection limit
&.lD= Non-Detect
< = Less Than
>=Greater Than
NA = Not Available
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SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION RESULTS . MULTILEVEL WELLS

TABLE . b.ZA

1.2-OCE 1,r ocA 1.1.1 TCA TCE PCE
Chloro-
ethane 1,1-OCE

Sampling Point
Samolinq Date

Sample
Depth(ft)

VOCs {ppb or uq/kqì

07125t96
<10 1J 1J<10 <10 <10 <10ML-18 112.5

2J <10 3J 7J 8J105.0 <10 <10ML.1C
2J 2J<10 <10 IJ <10 1J97,5ML-1O
6J 7J<10 <10 2J <10 3J90.0ML-1E

<10 3J 6J 6J<10 <10 3JML.1F 82.5
1803J 230 9J 43 40075.0 5JML-1G

<10 5J<10 <10 <10 <10 2J138.0ML.2A
<10 <10 1J 2J<10 <10 <10M1.28 130.5

<10 <10 1J 2J 3J<10 <10tulL-2C 1 23.0
<10 <10 <10 <10 <10115.5 <10 <10ML.2D

07/26/96
<10 2J 2J<10 <10 <10 <10ML-28 108.0

8J <10 4J 12 121 00.5 <10 <10ML-2F
18 8J<10 14 <10 3J93.0 <10ML.2G

3J 15 76 27IJ 1J 67ML-2H 85.5

<10 <10 <10 <10 4J<10 <10ML..3A 120.0
<10<10 <10 <10 <10<10 <10IV1L.3B 112.5
<10<10 <10 <10 <10 <10105.0 <10ML.3C
<10<10 <10 <10<10 <10 <10ML-3D 97.5

<10 <100 <10 <10 <10 <1090.0ML.3E
<10 <10 <10 <10<10 <10 <10ML-3F 82.5
<10 <10 <10 <10<10 <10 <10ML-3G 75.0

<10<10 <10 '1J <10<10 <10ML-3H 67.5

J=Estimated Value, tentatively identified and quantified less thãn lower detection limit
<= Less Than
>=Greater Than

GLARO, INC. SITE 1.52.124
PROPOSED REMEDTAL ACTION PLAN
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TCE at 4300 ppb,PCE at 3000 ppb and 1,2-Dichloroethene aL 2l-00 ppb.

Similar, but somewhal lower concenLrations of cont.aminanLs were

detected at W-1 as TCE at 2400 ppb, PCE at. 2200 ppb,and L,2-

Dichloroethene aL l-200 ppb. The highest deLected concentrations

of cont.aminants at W-3 were PCE at, 230 ppb, TCE at 190 ppb and t,2-

Dichloroet.hene at 62 ppb.

6.3 Soil Gas Resul-t.s

Table 6.3 provides a summary of the dat.a regarding soil- gas

samples. The results indicat.e that highest. concenLrations of

target compounds i.e. TCE, PCE, vinylchloride, dichloroethylene,

and TCA, were detected in t.he source area (SP-]-,SP-z) and generally

at t.he uppermost sampling depth (20 ft). The results also indicate

a trend in decreasing concentrations of the target compounds in the

direct.ion of groundwaLer f low to t.he northeast. The concentration

of t.argeL compounds at. the easLerly property line of the site were

less than 6 ppm for any individual t.arget compound at the 20 and 40

ft. sampling points.
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SUMMARY OF SOIL GAS INVEST¡GATION RESULTS

TABLF G,3

Photo
lonlzatlon
DetectorTCE PCEDCE TCA

Vlnyl
Chlorlde

ample
ft

Sampling Polnt
Date

VOCs orm

06/03/96 2760.(>10008>500E35.91.926 12.120.o-1
738.8 460.0362.219.269.5o.28740.0SP-18 981334.(155.245.899.41.4001

06/04/96
890.1 713.967.866.16022.OSP-24

11 0209.9123.731.80.658 57.444.0SP.2B

61101.512.922.3't.72022.0SP-34

0.6260.827<1.00.596 0.19622.0SP-4A'

2l0.3o.2<1.0N/A <0.122.OSP.5A

042.037.19.50.491 9.622.0SP-6A 49 011 41112.325.90.70344.0SP.6B

06/05/96
180.068.39.1 1980,87522.OSP-7A

103.591.525.426.40.734SP.7B

089.779.326.011.80.8050SP.8B"

48.848.812.56.60.80522.0SP-9A
48.89.46.01.01641.0

18.0.6<1.0<0,1 <0.122.0SP.1OA
5.8 23.63.11.1<0.1<0.144.0SP-1OB

0.I2.80.6 3.30.38122.0SP.11A

tr-
ND=

NA=

Estimated
Non-Detect
OA/QC Tenax SamPle to Offsite Lab

Not Able to Quantifi
Less Than
Greater Than

Í

GLARO, INC. SITE I.52.I24
PROPOSED REMLDIAI" ACTION PLAN
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SECTTON 7.0

CONCIJUSTON .å,ND RECOMENDATIONS

The following conclusions can be made following the remedial

investigaLion report:

The soil gas investigation indicated that t.he highest

concentrations of the target compounds i.e. vinyl chloride,

dichloroeLhane (DCA) , I,1, 1 trichloroethane (TCA) , trichloroet.hene

(TCE) , and tetrachloroethene (PCE), were detect.ed in t.he source

area (SP-]- and SP-2) and generally in the uppermost sampling dept.h

of 20 feet.

The invest.ígation also indicat.ed that these concentrat.ions

decreased in the direction of groundwater flow with distance from

the source area. These resulLs, however, were not concl-usive in

determining the exLent of soil contaminat.ion due to asphalt.ed

surfaces downgradient of the source area which confined the vapors.

The soil sampling invest.igation identified only one

contaminant above sLandards and was located at the source area (Se-

1-) " Cis-1-,2 dichloroet.hene (cis-l-,2 DCE) was det.ect.ed at 1,800

ppb at. t.he 5'to J t interval" The standard for cis-L,Z DCE is 250

ppb.

The groundwater investigat.ion found the groundwater beneath
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t.he sit.e to be contaminated with chlorinated volatile organics.

The highest concentraLions of cont.aminents were det,ect.ed in the

shallow monitoring wel1s W1 and. W2 and. contained 290 ppb of TCA,

4300 ppb of TCE, 3000 ppb of PCE, 2L00 ppb of L,2 DCE (toLal), 5l

ppb of L,L, DCE as well as trace amounts of vinyl chlloride and

!,!,2 trichloroethane. The concenLrations of conLaminants at the

propertyline downgrad.ient. f rom t,he Source area decreased

significantly with concenLrations of TCE at 76 ppb, L,2 DCE at 67

ppb and. PCE at. 27ppb. Additional groundwater sampling was

performed by the NYSDEC for the shallow groundwater monitoring

wells Wl- and W2. The contaminant levels obtained from this

sampling event were similar to those detected previously.

A number of al-ternat.ives were considered for the remedy of t.he

conditions ident,if ied at the proj ect. site. These alternat,ives

included: 1. No action with Long-Term Monitoring ¡ 2. Air Sparging

and Soil Vapor Extraction; and 3. Limit.ed Pump Treatment Syst.em.

The recommended alternative select.ed for t.his sit.e was the Air

Sparging and Soil Vapor Ext.rat.ion System. This alternat.ive will

result. in a more expedient. and more complet.e remediat.ion of t,he

site and at a lower cost. The remediat.ion will focus on the source

area. Treating t.he soil Source area and the contaminated

1AJT
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groundwater béneath the source will remove significant' amounLs of

contaminants from the source area and the underlying groundwater'

and reduce t.he migration of t,he cont.aminant plume via groundwater'

ThesoilVaporexLractionSystemwillreducethelevelof
contamination in the soil significantly and prevenL further

contamination of the groundwater. Preliminary estimates indicate

t,hatLheremediationgoalscouldbeattainedwithintwoyears.

lnc "
G1aro, ÏRc.

RI/FS ReBorf
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BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

This report presents the results of a groundwater inves-

tigation conducted at Glaro, Inc. located at 735 Old Willets

Path in l{auppauge, New York" (Figure I ) " The subject

site is presently tisted on the New York state Department of

Environmental Conservations "Inactive Hazardous lVaste Disposal

sites in New York state", April, L994, due to discharges of

tetrachloroethytene and other solvents. However, there are

also documented adclitional sources of discharges of tetra-

chloroethylene and other solvents in the immediate area

surrounding the Gfaro site"
The objectives of this project were to evaluate the

impacts to the grounclwater bY:

InstalJ,ing and observing
of two monitoring wells
adjacent to "susPected"
carbon contamination "

Sampling and analYsis of
monitoring welIs on the
concentrations.

the ins tall-ation and deveJ-opment
within the Gl-aro ProPertY limits
sources of chlorinated hYdro-

groundwater samPles from all
Glaro site to evaluate contaminant

Establishing groundwater flow conditions at the site to
eva.Iuate potential of f -site sources of contamination "

*1*
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FIELD INVESTTGATION

Welt InstalLation

On August I and August 2, L994 KES observed the installa-

tion of two monitoring \l/ell-s (Figure 2) " The two wel-ls were

installed at the following locations: (l) on the southwest

sector of the Gl-aro property between existing monitoring weJ-ls

that were located on the Savoy property and monitoring wells

W-l and W-2 that were located on the G1aro property (\tÙ-4);

and (2) on the southeast sector of the Gfaro property between

the AFTA property and monitoring weII W-3 that was located on

the Glaro property (W-5) " The drilling and wefl instal-l-ation

was performed by Land, Air, Water Environmental Services, Inc"

of Center Moriches, New York.

Pilot borings for the wells were conducted using 6.25 in;'

inside diameter (I.D.) hollow-stem augers. Soil-s encountered

consisted of medium to fine white sand with gravel. The under-

lying native materials are classified as well drained, medium

textured and moderatel,y textured soiLs, which typicatly consist

of sands and graveJ-s. Groundwater was encountered at a deprth of

approximately 72 feet below grade"

There were no petroleum or solvent type odors detected

from soil. cuttings, both above and below the water tab]e"

Vol-atile organic vapors were not detected with a Photovac

model photoionization detector (PID) for the soil cuttings or

for a split-spoon soiL sample which was taken at the ground-

water interface. No soil staining or groundwater sheens were

observe<l "

The monitoring wells were constructed of 4 in. diameter

PVC riser and 20 ft" J-engths of 20 s.l.ot (0"020 in") PVC wel-l

Screen. The Screens were installed approximately I0 ft. into

the water table" Fil-ter packs were constructed of No" I

Morie sci¡¡t1 and instaLl-ed to approximately 2 f t " above the top

of the screen" Approximately t to 2 ft" of bentonite pellets

v/ere emplaced above the f ilter packs and hydrated. The welJ-s

were sealed htith a portland cement/bentonite grout mixture

*2-
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FIELD INVESTIGATION CONT.

Wefl Installation

and completed with flush-mounted protective casings. Each well

\^ras f ittecl with a swelÌing well cap and l-ock. Both wel-ls were

measured for total depth and static water l-evels were measured

and recorded" (TabÌe I)"

Vrlell- Developmen t

The two monitoring wel]-s were developed by Land, Air,

Water Envi.ronmental Services, Inc. on August 2, I994' WeII

development was observed by KES. The well-s were developed by

surging and evacuating inf lowing groundwater usi.ng an electric

powered submersible pump" water leveIs \,üere collected using

a groundwater interface probe before each well was developed.

No sheens or water discol-oration were noted during well de-

velopment. Groundwater was pumped from each welI for approxi-

mately 30 minutes resulting in cfear and siLt-free water"

Groundwater Monitoring V'lell Sampling

The two newly ins talled monitoring wells (w-4 and v'l-5 ) and

the three existing monitoring wells (W-1, W'2, !Ù-3) were sampled

by Land, Air, Water Environmental Services, Inc. on August 10,

Igg4" Prior to sampling trre monitoring wells were measured for

clepth to water. The interface probe was decontaminated with

detergent ¿rnd distil-Ied water af ter each measurement '

Five well volumes were purged from each wel-I with a sub-

mersibfe pl¡mp using netv dedicated potyethylene tubing" The

submersible pump was decontaminated with detergent and dis-

till-ed water after each measurement"

Groundwater samples were preserved on ice and delivered

to EcoTest Laboratoriês, Inc", in North Babyl.on, New York, for

analysis on the same day as sampling"
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h/,IONITORING WELLS MEASUREMENT DATE WELL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATËR

w4 Bll /9tN 84"40 72.35

w5 B/2/94 85.10 73.34



FÏËLD TNVESTTGATTON CONT.

Groundwater Monitoiíng Wetl Sampling

MonitoringwellsW-l,w-2,W-3,Í,ü-4and!.i-5wereanalyzed
for VOC's (EPA Method 601, 602)"

Fietd Survey and Groundwater Contours

On September 1, l-994, the f ive monitoring welj's on the

GlaropropertyandtwomonitoringwellsontheSavoyproperty
weresurveyedforelevationanddepthtogroundwater.
ThemonitoringweJ-lsweresurveyeconthenorthsideofthe
casinganc]measuredtogroundwaterfromtheSajnepoint.The
depthstogroundwatervariedbetween68.42il.andT3.34ft"

Groundwater contours were then developed util-izing a

topographic survey of the area and the calculated groundwater

elevations. (Figure 3)

-4*
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TAtsT,E #2

GR0{JNÐW.4.T'ER "AN.ALVSIS (p p b)

G.W.
STD.

w-4 w-5\#-2 w-3TV.1

5l2Ctrloroethane l0

5424 10201,1 Dichlorethene

5l7 l046 10451,1 Dichloroethane

2 52000 200 JI 3001,2 l)ichloroethene

l6 64 5400 140390I ,1,1 Trichloroethane

5730 I 303700Trichloroethylene 2900

100 5630 <12100 2400Tetrachloroethene

52Methylene Chloride

ó



RESULTS

Results of the sample analyses indicate that chl-orinated

hydrocarbon compounds were detected in all- five monitoring

wells (Tabfe 2)" Tota} concentrations in wel-ls Mw-2 and MW*1

were the highest, B5B2 ppb and 6765 ppb, respectively and con-

centrations in w-4 and w-5 were the lowest, 37 ppb and 2L0 ppb,

respectively" The highest concentration of a specific chl-orinated

hydrocarbon compound was 3700 ppb of trj-chlorethylene which

was detectecl in W-2. Concentrations of compouncls that \^/ere

in excess of the NYSDEC Cl-ass GA Groundwater Standards were:

w- 1 vl-z w-3 W-4 W-5

Chloroethane
f , I Dichl-oroethane
1,1 Dichloroethene
L,2 Dichloroethene
l-II Trichloroe thane

T richloroe t hyl-ene

Tetrachl-oroe thene

X

Ä

Ä

X

X

X

,(

X

X

X

x

X

X

X

,(

X

Resu1-ts of the grounclwater contour determi,nation indicates

that groundwater fl-ows in a northeast direction with respect

to the subject site" The hy<lraulic gradient was established at

0.001 ftlfr.

*5*



CONC LUS IONS

The analyticat results for groundwater samples from

the wells J-ocated on the subject site indicate the presence

of chl-orinated hydrocarbons in aì-l- five wel-fs at concentra-

tions above NYSDEC Class GA groundwater standards. The

highest concentrations were detected in wells MW-2, MW-1 and

MV']-3 respectively. These wef f s are f ocated to the northeast
of previously util-ized on-site leaching basins. The concen-

trations of chlorinated hydrocarbons were significantly
lower in wetÌs MW-4 and MW-5 but cannot be attributed to

any opeï:at j-ons perf ormed on the subject property " The con-

tamination detected in wells w-4 and w-5 is a result of
off-site sources that have impacted the Glaro property
through the rnigration of groundwater"

The installation of additional monitoring welfs and

additionat groundwater sampling woulcl be required in order
to clef ine 'bhe of f -site source(s ) and contaminant pJ-ume(s ) "

*6-
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DRILLER'S LOGS

SITE: Glaro
735 Caleb's Path
Hauppauge, New York

DATE: August, L994
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Land, Àír, ï{ater Environmefitat Servíces, IRc"

DRTLLER'S LOG

Well #t (ùfw-4 ) Page L of 1"

Site Location: Glaro
735 Caleb's Path
Hauppauge, N.Y"

Date:" o8/OL/94
Total Depth Drilled: 85 ft"
Casing Installed: 65 ft"
Screen fnstalled: 20 ft"
Well Grouted: Yes
Drilling Fluid Used: none
Hammer Weight: L4o lbs"
Driller; K. McGourty

Client: Kost Environmental
L67 North Broadway
Lindenhurst, N"Y"

Depth to Waterz 75 ft.
Casing Dia¡neterz 4 in" PVC
SIot Size: .020
Size of Coring Device: 2 in x 24 in
Drilling Methodz h/s auger 6 5/8tt
Hammer Drop: 3O in"
DrilLer's Helper: S" Pedersen

C" OtShea

SÀI'fPLE
DESCRIPTTON

8rr Topsoil, Brown/whi.te sand,
rnedium to fine, lOt gravel

DEPTH
FROM

CORE
RECOVERY

BLOTdS/
6 TNCHESTO

ot 4t HÀND

4t 15' A/c White sand, medium to fine,
10t gravel

15' 25' A/c White sand, medium to fine,
10t gravel

25' 30' A/c Brown sand, medium to fine,
508 gravel

30 t 40t A/c Bros¡n sand, medium to f ine,
30t gravel

40 ' 50, A/c White sand, medium to fine,
158 gravel

50t 75t A/c White sand, rnedium to f ine,
10t gravel

758 7'7 t 15-1 9-22^27 bthite sand,
10t graveJ-,

medium to
slet, ( SP )

fine o

77 r 85' A/C White sand,
10t gravel,

medium to
wet

fine,

A/c Auger cutt.ings
d



Land, AÍr, Water Envíronmental Servícesu Ine

DRTLLBR,S LOG

welt #z (M[{-s) Page 1 of L

Site LocaLion: Glaro
735 Caleb's Path
HaupPauge, N"Y.

Date z oB/02/94
Total DePth Drilled: 86 ft.
Casing Installed: 65 ft'
screeñ Installed: 20 ft'
well Grouted: Yes
Drilling Fluid Used: none
Hanmer Weight: L4o lbs"
Driller: K. McGourtY

CIient: Kost Environmental
167 North BroadwaY
Lindenhurst, N.Y.

Depth to Waterz 74 ft.
caãing Diameter: 4 in. PVc
Slot Size: .020
Size of Coring Device: 2 in x
Drilling Methodz h/s auger 6

Hammer DroP: 30 in"
Driller's HelPer: S" Pedersen

C" O'Shea

24 in
5/8"

DEPTH
FROI,f

CORE
RECOVERY

BLOWS/
6 INCHES

SAHPLE
DESCRTPTIONTO

:::::::::::::::::==:===::==::::==::::=:=::::-:=:::=:::=::::::===:::::::::
o, 4' HÀND 6rr ÀSphalt, Brown sand, coarse to

¡nediumr 3ot gravel

4t 20' A/c Tan
L58

sand, medium to fine,
gravel

20 ' 35' A/c Tan
108

sand, medium to fine,
gravel

35' 45' A/c Tan
308

sand, rnedium to f ine,
gravel

45' 7 4t à/c Tan
r.58

sand, medium to fine,
gravel

74t 76t 15!r Lr-LA*r7^2L sand, medium to fine,
gravel, wet, (SP)

Tan
10t

76' g6 t A/C Tan
1-08

sand, medium to fine,
gravel, wet

A/c - .Auger çuttíngs
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Wcofesr LABoRAToRtEs, lNc"

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N' BABYLON, N.Y

LAB N0"C943511/L

E NV I R O N M ENTA L TËST/¡úG

11703 o (516) 422'5777 s FAX (516) 422-5770

oB/17/e4

Kost, Darrel
L67 North BroadwaY
Lindenhurst, NY 1L757

ATTN:

S0URCE 0F SAIfPLE: Glaro '
COLLECTED BY; Client

ANALYTI CAL PARA}TETERS
Chloromethane ur/L
Bromomethane
Di chl ordl f luome thane
Vinyl Chloride
Clnl oroethane
Hethylene Chlorlde
Trichlorof luonethane
l,l Dichloroettrene
l, I Dichloroethane
I ,2 Dichloroethene
Chloroforn
I ,2 Dichloroethane
lll Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodi chl oromothane
L,2 Dichloropropen€
t-l ,3DlchloroPropenê
Tri chl oroethYlene
Chl orod i bronorne t,hane
I l2 Tr i chl oroe t,hane
c l3 Dichloroprop€nê
2 chl oroe t,t¡vi nY I e tire r
Bromoform
I l22Tetrechloroethan
Te t rachl oroe thene

Hauppauge'' oni¡ col'D;08 / Lo/94 RECEIVED ;08/10/94

SAHPLE: l{ater sample, MWI , 1l : 50 am

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS

cc;John Lamprecht, LÄWES

REMARKS;

1,3 Dichlorobenzene
L,2 Dichlorobenzene
L,4 Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m Xylene
o+p Xylene

v8/L
v8/L
,rtg/L
u8/L
v8/L
v8/L
\J8/L
v8/L
1UE/L
v8/L
v8/L
us/L
vg/L

<5
<5
<10
<5
10
<5
<I0
20
45
I 300
<5
<5
390
<5
<5
<5
<10
2900
\)
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
2l 00

u8/L
vg,/L
ú8/L
u8/L
vs/L
vs/L
v8/L
]rE/L
v8/L

Chl orobenzene <5
<10
<10
<10
<5
<10
<5
<10
(20

v8/L
vs/L
!8/L
us/L
u8/L
UB/L
u8/L
u8/L
ug/L
u8/L
us/L

{l

rnã r 7568 NYSNOH TD# 1Û32CI

DIRECTO



äry
Y,col gsr LABoHAToRIEs, lh¡c"

377 SHEFFIËLD AVE. O N. BABYLON, N.Y

LAB NO"C9 43511/2

Ëfú v/Æoru M ENTA L rËSfl¡úG

11703 o (516) 422'5777 o FAX (516) 422-5770

OB/17/9to

ANALYTICAL PARA.METËRS
Chlorobenzene ug/L

Kost, Darrel
L6V North BroadwaY
Lindenhurst, NY IL757

ATTN:

SOURCE 0F SAHPLE: Glaro'
COLLECTED BY: Client

Hauppauge' oÁrr c0L'D:08/I o/94 REcETvED :Q8/ Lo/94

SAIIPLE: itrater aample, Ï{i2, I I :00 am

ANÀLYTICAL PARAHETERS
Chloromethane trL/L
Bromomethane trg/L
Dichlordi f luomethano vç/L
Vinyl Chloride trE/L
Ch¡lôroethane ttr/L
Hethylene Ghlorlde trç/L
Trlchlorof luomethane !8/L
l, I Dichloroethone ug/L
l, I Dichloroethane uL/L
1,2 Dichloroethene v1/L
Chloroforn vl/L
1,2 Dichloroethane u8/L
lll Trichloroethane ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride vï/L
Bromodichloromethane v9/L
L,2 Dlchloropropane v$/L
t-1, 3DlchloroPropen€ uE/L
Trichloroethylene us/L
Chlorodlbromomethane vç/L
112 Trichloroethane ur/L
c 13 DichloroPropene ug/L
ZchloroethvinyLet,her ur/L
Bromoform ug/L
Lll2Tetrachl oroethan 1r8/ L
Tetrachloroethena u8/L

<2
<2
<4
<2
L2
2
<4
24
46
2000
<2
<2
400
<2
<2
<2
<4
3700
<2
<4
<4
<4
<4
<4
2400

ichlorobenzene u8/L
ichlorobenzene u
tchlorobenzene u

1,3 D

L,2 D
L,4 D

u
u
u
u
u

<2
<4
<4
<4
<2
<4
<2
\¿l
<8

8/L
8/L
8/L
8/L
s/L
8/L
8/L

cc:John Lamprecht, LAWES

RE}'IARKS:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m Xylene
o+p Xylene

å.7569rRæ NYSD0[{ ID# }0320

DIRECTO
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Wcol esr LABoRATÕRIËs, !Nc.

377 SHEFFIELD AVË. ø N. BABYLON, N.Y

LAB N0"C9435tt/3

ENV I R O N M ENT Ã I- TËST/füG

11703 o (516) 422'5777 o FAX (5161422'5770

o8/17/e4

Kost, Darrel
L67 North BroadwaY
Lindenhurst, NY LL757

ATTN:

SOURCË 0F SAÌ'ÍPLE: Glaro'
COLLECTED BY: Cllent

ANALYTI CAL PARA}ÍETERS
Chloromethane trg'/L
Bromomethane tJg/L
Dichlordif luomethane u8lL

orof orm rJr/L
Dichloroethane rtç/L
Trichloroethane lur/L

Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodl chloromethane
t,2 Dichloropropsne
t-l,3DichloroPropene
TrichloroethYlene
Chl orodi bromome thane
112 Trichloroethane
c l3 Dichloropropene
2chl oroe thvinYl e ther
Bromoform
LL22Tøtrachloroethan
Te trachl oroe theno

Hauppauge
bÀîs c0L'D ;08/ Lo/94 REcEIVED :08/ Lo/94

SAHPLE¡ Water sample, MW3, l0:20 am

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS
Chl orobenzene tr$/L

8/L
8/L
8/L
8/L
8/L
s/L

3D
2D
4D

I
I
I
B

T

Chlorlde tr8,/L
oethane rt9/L
lene Chloride vç/L
lorofluomethane vE/L
ichloroethene ug/L
ichloroethane trr/L
ichloroethene 1r8/L

Vinyl
Chlor
Methy
Trich

D
D
D

r,l
l,I
L,2
chl
Lr2
rll

<2
<2
<4
\¿
<2
<2
<4
l0
l0
200
<2
<2
140
<2
\¿
<2
{4
730
\¿
<4
<4
<4
<4
<4
630

ichlorobenzene ú8/L
ichlorobenzene uE/L
i chl orobenzene

{2
<4
<4
<4
<2
<4
\¿
,<4
<8

cc: John Lamprecht , I*AWES

REMARKS:

enzelle
oluene

Ethyl Benzene
m XyIene
s+p Xylene

u
u
u
u
u
u

u8/L
v8./L
ttr/L
v8/L
u8/L
u8/L
vE/L
u8/L
u8/L
u8/L
vE/L
u8/L

a

rnã 17570 NYSDCIH TD# ICI320

DIRECTO



trm

HcoIEsr LABoRAToRtËs, th{c"

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. O N. BABYLON, N.Y

LAB N0"C943511/I+

E NV I RO N M Ê NT Ã L TEST/A/G

11703 s (516) 422-5777 o FAX (516) 422'5770

oB/17/e4

<l
<2
<2
<2
<1
<2
<l
<2
<4

ATTN:

AI{ALYTI CAL PARAHETERS
Chloromethane uï/L
Bromomethane tJg/L
Dichlordif luonethane vr/L
Vinyl Chloride trr/L
Chloroethane ug/L
Methylene Chloride ug/L
Trichlorof luomethane vg,/L
1, I Dichloroethene uï/L
l, I Dichloroethane ú8/L
L,2 Dichloroethene trç/L
Chlorof orn trg/L
1,2 Dlchloroethane ú8/L
fll Trichloroethane úg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride û8/L
Bronnodl chloronethane ug./L
L,2 DichloroPropene û8/L
t-I, 3DlchloroProp€n€ uç/L
Trichloroethylene rug/L
Chlorodibromomethane u8/L
ll2 Trtchloroethane ug/L
c 13 Dichloroprop€ne ug/L
2chloroethvi.nYlether ug/L
Bromoform ug/L
I l22Tetrachloroethan uB/L
Tetrachloroethene vr/L

Kost, Darrel
L67 North Broadway
Llndenhurst, NY LL757

il
<1
<2
<l
<l
<l
<2
<1
T7
3
<l
<l
ló
<1
\l
<l
<2
I
<l
<2
<\¿

<2
<2
<2
<l

S0URCE 0F SAHPLE; Glaro, Hauppauge
C0LLECTED BY: Client DAÍE CoL'D 208/LO/94 RECEIVED:08/10/94

SAHPLE; t{ater samPle, MW4 ' 9:55 &m

ANALYTI CAL PARA}ÍETERS
Chl orobenzene ,J8/L
1,3 Díchlorobenzene tJr/L
L,2 Dichlorobenzene luç/L
L,4 Dichlorobenzene lu1/L
Benzene lJg/L
Toluene vç/L
Ethyl Benzene trr/L
m Xylene !8/L
o+p Xylene v!/L

cc:John Lamprecht, LAWES

REMARKS;
a

trnã å757å NYSD0H rD# å0320

DIRECTO



ffiolßsr LABÕHATÕR'Ë*, !nüc' F¡dv/Æo¡úMEN'ÃL rËsn^/G

377 SHEFFIELD AVË. ' N' SnBVLON' N'Y' 11703 ø (516) 422'5777 o FAX (516)422'5770

LAB N0. c9435 LL/5 08/17 /e4

Kost, Darrel
L67 North BroadwaY
iindenhurst, NY 11757

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAHPLE:
COLLECTED BY;

Glaro, Hauppauge
clienr DÄiË coL'D:08/Lo/s4 RECEIvEDt0S/Lo/9t+

SAHPLE; Water sample' Mll5 ' 9:20 &m

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Chloromethane ug/L
giãmonethane trE/L
olðñiãr¿f f luomethane $8/L
vinvt Chloride ug'/\
cnläroethene vl/L
Methylene Chlorlde ug/)
fricirf orof luonethane u8lL
1,1 Dichloroethene u8/L
f, f Dlchloroethane n*/L
!,2 Dichloroethene ur/L
Chlorof orn tl8/L
i,2 Di"ttloroethane $8/L
iir Trichloroethane ue/)
CÃr¡on Tetrachlorlde !g/L
nionodichloromethane v8/L
l,z Dichloropropene ue/.|
i-t , gPtchloropropene ue/.\
TrichloroethYlene ue/\
Cnf oro¿ibromomethane u8/L
ffZ trtchloroethane u8/L
ã-r¡ Dichloropropene ug/L
ã"hto"o*thvinYlether ue/!'
Bronoforn ug/L
i tZZtuttechloroothan v*/L
fãirachforoethene ue/L

cc:.John Lamprecht '

REMARKS:

<l
<l
<2
<l
<I
<l
<2
4
l0
2
<l
<l
64
<l
<l
<1
<2
30
<l
<2
<2
<2
\¿
<2
100

tl{WES

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS

Chl orobenzene r\8/L
i,¡ Dichlorobenzene ug/)
t',2 Dichlorobenzene ug/L
L,4 Dichlorobenzene tJç/L
Benzene ú8/L
Toluene úg,/L
gtnyl Benzene tr8'/L
r Xvlene ug/\
ã+p- Xylene trr/L

<l
<2
<2
<2
<l
<2
<l
<2
<4

é

rnË 175V2 hrYsn0rü rD# å0320

DIRECTO



ffi

ffico I rsr å-rqBÕmAToRtEs, tNc" ENWRANMENTAL TESNfúG

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. ô N. BABYLON, N'Y. 11703 o (516) 422-5777 e FAX (516)422'5770

LAB No. c9435 tt/6 oB/r7 /94

Kost, Darrel
L67 North Broadway
Lindenhurst, NY 1L757

ATTN:

ANALTTI CAL PÅ'RAHETERS
Chloromethane uq/L
Bromomethane uï/L
Dichlordi f luomethane ugll
Vinyl Chlorlde trr/L
Chl oroe thane rtç/L
Hethylene Chloride 1t8/L
Trichlorcf luomethane u8/L
l,l Dichloroetherso ug/L
l,l Diehloroethaslo t¡g/I,
1,2 Dlchloroet,hene !¡glL
Chlorof orm 1r8/L
1,2 Dichloroethane vg,/L
lll Trichloroethane vç/L
Carbon Tetrachloride !8/L
Bromodichloromethane !8/L
L,2 Dtchloropropen€ ug/L
t-1, 3DichloroProp€ne u8/L
Trlchloroethylene u8/L

S0URCE 0F SAMPLE: Glaro, Hauppauge
C0LLECTED By; Ctienr ollg coL'D:08/Lo/94 RECEIVEDt0S/Lo/94

SAMPLE: trrlater sample, Trip Blank' l0:35

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS
Chl orobenz€ne tr(/L
1,3 Dichlorobenzene vr/L
L,2 Dichlorobenzene uç/L
L,4 Dichlorobenzene ug/L
Benzene tJg/L
Toluene ttr/L
Ethyl Benzene trï/L
m Xylene ug/L
o+p Xylene ug/L

cc: John Lamprecht, LAWES

REMARKS;

<l
<l
\¿
<l
<l
<l
<2
<l
<l
<l
<l
<l
<l
<l
<l
<l
<2
<l
<l
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<1

<1
\,¿
<2
<2
<I
<2
<l
<2
11+

Chlorodibromomethane u8/L
It2 Trtchloroethêne u8/L
c l3 Eichloroprop@n€ uglL
2chloroethvinylether úg /l-
Bromoform ug/L
L L22Tetrachl oroethan u8/L
Tetrachloro@thene u8/L

{t

rnæ å7573 NYSEoH rÐ{f å032CI

DTRECTO



T qM¡EE

Hco E esr tABÕRA,ToR¡Es, lNc" Frv v/ñofú M ËNT A L rËS nruG

377 SHEFFIELD AVË.' ¡¡. engVLON, N.Y. 11703 o (516) 422-5777 e FAX (516) 422-5770

LAB N0.c943511/7 0B/Ll/94

Kost, Darrel
L67 North BroadweY
Lindenhurst, NY 11757

ATTN;

SOURCE OF SAHPLE: Glaro, Hauppauge
C0LLECTED BY: Client onig coL'D:08/LO/94 RECETVED:08/LO/94

SAIIPLE: Hater samplo' Fteld Blank

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS
Chloromethane vT/L
Brounomethane ng,/L
Dichlordi f luomethana uglL
Vinyl Chloride vr/L
Chlòroethane n*/L
I'fethylene Chloride v8/L
Trichlorof luonethane u8/L
l,l Dichloroethenel'r!/L
l, I Dichloroethane vT/L
L,2 Dichloroethene 1r8/L
Chloroforn u\/L
1,2 Dlchloroethene ug/L
111 Trichloroethane vg/L
Carbon Tetrachlorlde vg/L
Bronodichloronethane v8/L
L,2 Dlchloropropene !8/L
t-I, 3Dtchloroprop€ne ug/L
Trichloroethyleno 'ú8/L
Chlorodibromomethane ug/L
112 Trichloroethane vg'/L
c 13 DlchloroPropene vglL
2chloroethvlnYlether ug/L
Bromof orm trg/L
L L22Tøt rachl oroethan u8/ L
Tetrachloroethene ug/L

<l
<l
<2
<1
<l
<l
\¿
<l
<1
<l
<l
<l
<I
<1
<l
<l
<2
<l
<l
<2
<2
<2
<2
<2
<l

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS
Chlorobenzene trg/L
1,3 Dtchlorobenzene vE/L
1,2 Dichlorobenzene vE/L
I,4 Dichlorobenzene !8/L
Benzene tJg/L

u
u
u
u

8/L
s/L
s/L
s/L

<l
<2
<2
<2
<l
<2
<l
<2
<4

cc ; John Lamprecht, L"AWES

REMARKS:

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m Xylene
o+p Xylene

o

r8!ã 1757 & NYSDOå{ rD# å032CI

DTRECTO
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Field Reports/Borings



BORING LOG

PAG OF

C ENT: Glaro lnc

PROJECT NAMEI

L IATION: 735 Old Willots Pa

DrC SITE#: 1-52-124

NY

BORING: ML-1

DATE: June 1 8, 1 996SPILL#

f LLING CO.: Wstor Resources

WATER TABLE: -7O'

t ILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem er

MUtTI.tEVEL WEL!
r -NSTRUCTION
( e page 2l

LOGGED BY: Eric LochnerDRILLER: John Barnes Jr

lot between Glaro and AvnetCOMMENTS: Locoted in

E.O.B.: lro'SAMPLE METHOD: Auger CuttingsBORE HOLE DIAMETER: 10"

SLOT SIZE:TYPELENGTHSCREEN Diameter

TYPE:LENGTHD¡ametor:RISER

ado.BENTONITE SEAL: 65' & 6' belowFILTER PACK

SURFACE SEAL: 2'x2' cementLOCKING CAP:FLUSH BOX: yes

DEPTH

ìoM

o

15

30'

70'

lo

REMARKSBLOW COUNTDESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

TO D

SAMPLE
COLL€CTION

Augers steam cleaned
before drilli

Asphalt over brown silty fine sand, little gravel,

lfac€ d
15' Post llole/Auger Cutting

Brown line sand, Somo gravel, little e ilt, trace
cobblos

30' Augèr Cuttings PID@2O':<1pPrh

Brown f ine sand, oome firro gravol, littlo coarse
qravel, traco cobble

70' Augsr Critt¡ngs

PID @ 75': <1 ppmLt brown fine-med sand, somo fine gravel,

moist
90' Auger Cuttings

PID @ 110': <1 pPm
Auger Cuttings Lt brown med-coarso sand, some f ine-med

gravol, wet
1 20'

First attempt @ 140' failed

t(

I



BORING LOG - COj¡TINUATION

BORING: ML-l

DATE: Juno 1 8, 1 996SPILL#:

P OF

ìOJECT: Glaro -

LOCATION:

N#

DEPTH

ROM

BLOW COUNT REMARKS

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOO

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Multi-lovol well construction:

10' - 2" PVC screen .02' slot

1 10' - 2" PVC riser

1- 112" x 1' screons:

A - 120'

B - 112.5

c - 105'

D - 97.5'

E -90',

F - 82.5'

G -75'



BORING [.OG

BORINGT ML-2

DATE: June 1 3, 1 996sPtL[#

P OF

)LIENT: Glaro lnc

PROJECT NAME: Glaro

.OCATION: 735 Old Willets Path,

)EC SITE#: 1-52-124

NY

LOGGED BY: Eric LochnerDRILLER: John Barnes Jr

Powers Dr between Glaro and AvnetCOMMËNTS: Located alo

E.O.B.: t¿o'SAMPLE METHOD: Auger CuttingsBORE HOLE DIAMETER: l0'

)RILLING CO,: Water Resources

WATER TABLE: -7O'

)RILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Au

TYPE: SLOT SIZEDiameter LENGTHSCREEN

TYPEDiameter LENGTHRISER

ade60' & 5' belowBENTONITE SEAL:FILTER PACK

SURFACE SEAL: 2' x2' cemontLOCKING CAP: yesFLUSH BOX: yes

MULTI-TEVEL WELL
CONSTRUCTION
lsee page 2l

DEPÏH

FROM

o

20'

30'

60'

80'

90'

1 10'

3

60

70'

BLOW COUNT REMARKSDESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOD

Giass over brown silty f ine sand, little clay,
tface avol

3 Post Hols

Brown silty fine sand, littlo gr avel20 Augsr Cuttlngs

Brown fino s littls 6ilt, little el30' Auger Cutt¡ngg

PID @ 30': <l PPmBrown fino eand, some gravol, tt ace cobble,
cobblo laver @35'-37'

60' Auger Cuttings

PID @ 60': <1 PPmBrown fino sand, some fine gravel, trace
cobble, moist

60' Auger Cuttings

PID @ 60': <1 PPmmoistBrown fine 6and, some f ino-med70 Auger Cuttings

Lt brown f ine sand, some fino'med gravel,

moist /BO Augor Cuttings

Lt brown f ine-coarso sand, some line gravel90' Auger Cuttings

Tan line-coarse sand, little fine gravel1 10' Auqsr Cuttìnos

PID@110':<1PPT--Tan med-coarso 6and, gome fine gravel1 40' Auger Cuttings

Well set @ 138
F



BORING LOG - CONTINUATION.

BORING: ML-2

DATE: Juns 1 3, 1 996SPILL#

PA OF

i' )JËCT: Glaro '

L - ]ATION:

PIN#:

DEPTH

ìoM

BLOW COUNT REMARKSDESCRIPTIONiSOIL CLASSIFICATION

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

MEÏHOD

Multi-level well construction

5' - 2' PVC screen 02" slot

133' - 2" PVC riser

I " 112" x 1' screens

A - 138'

I . 130.6'

c - 123'

D - 115,6'

E - 1OB'

F - 100.5

G -93'

H - 85.5',



BORING LCIG

BORING: ML-3

DATE: Juno 1 9 1 996SPILL#

PAG OF

IENT: Glaro lnc.

.OJECT NAME: Gla¡o -

LOCATION: 735 Old Willets

iC SITE#: 1-52-124

6

au NY

^llLLING CO.: Waler Rosourcos

ATER TABLE: -60'
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stom

LOGGED BY: Eric LochnerDRILLER: John Barnos Jr

iOt,lt,lENfS: Located 15' from curb line along Caleb's Path

E.O.B.: r zo'SAMPLE METHOD: Auger CuttingsBORE HOLE DIAMETER: 10'

m-UtTl-LEVEL WELL
CONSTRUCTION
' ee pago 2l

SLOT SIZELENGTH: TYPESCREEN Diamoter:

TYPE:LENGTHRISER Diameter:

BENTONITE SEAL: @55' & 5' bOIOWFILTER PACK: ----

SURFACE SEAL: 2'x2' cement PadLOCKING CAP: yesFLUSH BOX: yes

DEPTH

ÈROM

o

20'

5'

7

I

50

REMARKSBLOW COUNT

TO

SAMPLE
coLt'EcTroN

METI-IOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Augers steam cleaned
before drilling

Post Hole Grass over dk brown fine sand, trace gravel
moist

I

6 Post Hole Orange line aand, trace gravol, littlo e ilr

Auser Cuttinos Tan fine 6and, l¡ttlo fine gravol, moist7',

20' Auger Cuttingg Lt brown f ins sand, somo gravel, little 6ilt,
traco cobble, moist

60' Auger Cuttings Brown f ine sand, somo gravel, trace cobble,
moist

PID @ 60': <1 ppm70' Auger Cuttings Lt brown fino-med sand, some gravel, traco
cobble, moist

PID@75':<lppmLt brown f ine'rÉed sand, littls gravel, wet90' Aug€r Cuttings

PID@90':<1ppm

70'

90' t 20' Ausor Cuttinss Tan mod sand, littlo fine gravel, wet

)

_l



EORIIUG LOG . CONTINUATION

BORING: ML-3

DATE: Junr: 19, 1996SPILL#

PAG OF

PROJECT: Glaro -

CATION:

PINI:

DEPTH

FROM

REMARKS

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION BLOW COUNT

Multi-lovel well construction

10'- 2'PVC screên.O2" slot

11O' - 2' PVC riser

9 - 112'x 1'screens

A - 120'

B - 1 12.5'

c - 105'

D - 97.6'

E -90'

F - 82.5'

G -75'

H - 67.5'

| -60'



BORING LOG

BORING: SB-l

DATE: Juno 21, 1996sPrLt#

PAG OF

C :NT: Glaro lnc,

PROJECT NAME: Glaro - e

Lr :ATION: 735 Old Will€rs Path, H

Dcü SITE#: 1-52-124

NY

D i-LING CO.: Wator Resources

WATER TABLE: -70'
D LLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Au

LOGGED BY: Christopher GreenleoDRILLER: John Barnes Jr

COMMENTS:Locatod botween SPl and SP2 - augers stea m cleaned before drilling

E.O.B.: oo'BoRE HOLE DIAMETER: 6.25' SAMPLE METHOD: Split Spoon

TYPE SLOT SIZESCREEN Diameter: LENGTH

TYPE:Diameter: LENGTHRISER

BENTONITE SEAL:FILTER PACK: ----

LOCKING CAP: SURFACE SEAL:FLUSH BOX:

MULTI-tEVEI- WELL
c^.{STRUCTION
1r I page 2l

DEPTH

rlM

'.2

.2

t4

64'

7

l0'

BLOW COUNT REMARKS

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

PID: < I ppm5O9o recovered - Dk. brown fine sand, lt
brown med sand, trace qravel

2' Split Spoon

PID: < 1 ppm7 Split Spoon 8096 rocovered - Lt. brown med sand, dk vory
fino-silty sand, trace gravel

20 Auqor Cuttings Brown fine/med sand, some gravel

PID: B0 ppm2z', Split Spoon 90% rocovered - Lt brown med sand, some
gravel, crushod quartz

42 Auqer Cuttinqs Brown med sand, little silt, somo gravel

PID: 40.9 ppm44 50% recoversd - Lt brown f ino-med sand, trace
qravol

Split Spoon

64' Auger Cuttings Brown med sand some gravel

PID: 21.2 ppm66', Split Spoon 6096 recoverod - Lt brown/tan med sand, some
fino-coarse gravel

/4



BORING LOG

BORING: SB-2

DATE: June 2 1 996SPILL#

P OF

( ENTI Glaro lnc.

ÈnOJECT NAME: Glaro -

L^CAflON: 735 Old Willots

L CSITEf:1-52-124

0

H NY

t ILLING CO.: Water Resourcos

\..iTER TABLE: -7O'

nÞlLLlNG METHOD: Hollow Stom ef

LOGGED BY: Eric LochnerDRILLER: John Barnes Jr.

COMMENTS: Located 7' north of ML-1

E.O,B.: ooSAMPLE METHOD: Auger CuttingsBORE HOLE DIAMETER: 10"

TYPE: SLOT SIZE:Diamoter LENGTH:SCREEN

TYPERISER Diameter: LENGÏH:

BENfONITE SEALFILTER PACK

LOCKING CAP: SURFACE SEAL:FLUSH BOX

MULTI.LEVET WELL
CONSTRUCTION
( e page 2l

DEPTH

lioM

20'

44'

64'

o

22

42'

BLOW COUNT REMARKS

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Augers steam cleaned
before drilling

20' Augor Cuttings Aiphalt over brown silty fine sand, little gravel

PID: < 1 ppm6' recovered - Brown eilty fine sand, little
oravel

22' Split Spoon

42' Auger Cuttings Brown silty fins sand, some gravel, troce
cobt-¡le

PID: < 1 ppm44 Split Spoon 8" recovered - Tan fine-med sand, some f ins
qravel, little coarse gravel

64 Augor Cuttings Brown fine sand, some gravel

PID: < 1 ppm66', Split Spoon 12" rocovored - Tanilt brown med'coarse sand,
some fine qrsvsl

u

I
,e



BORING I-OG

BORING: SB-3

SPILL#: DATE: June 20, 1996

P OF

ILIENT: Glaro lnc.

¡ROJECT NAME: Glaro -

LOCATION: 735 Old Willets Path, H

)EC SITE#: 1-52-124

NY

)RILLING CO.: Water Rssources

/VATER TABLE: -7O'

DRILIING METHOD: Hollow Stem

DRILLER: John Barnes Jr LOGGED BY: Eric Lochner

COMMENTS:Locatod 5' south of ML-2

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 10" SAMPLE METHOD: Auger Cuttings, E.O.B.: oo'

MULTI.LEVET WEIL
CONSTRUCTION
see page 2)

SCREEN Diamotor: LENGTH TYPE SLOT SIZE

RISER Diameter LËNGTH TYPE

FILTER PACK BENTONITE SEAL:

FLUSH BOX LOCKING CAP: SURFACE SEAL

DEPTH

22

FROM

0

20'

4z',

44'

64'

TO

SAMPLE
COLLECTION

METHOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION ELOW COUNT REMARKS

20' Auger Ctrttings Grass over silty fine sand, little gravel Augers steam cleaned
before drillino

22' Split Spoon 12" recovered . Lt brown fino sand, somo
gravel

PID: < 1 ppm

4?'. Augor Ct¡ttings Brown fine e and, somo gravel, little silt, traco
cobblo

44 Split Spoon 1 ?' ¡ecovered - Lt brown fino,med sand, sonro
gravol, littlo coarse gravelf ino

PID: < 1 ppm

64 Auger Cuttings Brown f ine sand, somo gravel

66 Split Spoon 1 2" recovsrod - Tan med sand, some gravel PID: < 1 m

)



BORING LCIG

BORING: SB-4

SPILL#: DATE: Juno 20, 1996

PAG OF

-IENT: Glaro lnc

PROJECT NAME: Glaro .

)CATION: 735 Old Willets H

:C SITE#: 1-62-124

NY

llLLlNG CO.: Water Resources

WATER TABLE: -70'
- ìll-LING METHOD: Hollow Stem Au ef

LOGGED BY: Eric LochnerDRILLER: John Barnes Jr

COMMENTS:Loceted botween MWI and MW2 - sugers Eteam ctganed belgry 1[!þ9
E.O.B.: oo'SAMPLE METHOD: Split SpoonBORE HOLÊ DIAMETER: 10'

TYPE: SLOT SIZESCREEN Diameter LENGTH:

LENGTH: TYPERISER D¡amet€r

BENTONITE SEALFILIER PACK; ---

I..OCKING CAP: SURFACE SEAL:FTUSH BOX:

MULTI LEVET WEIL
NONSTRUCTION

oø page 2l

DEPTH

ROM

1'

22',

6

7

20'

42'

44

64

BLOW COUNT REMARKS

TO

SAMPLË
COLLECTION

METHOD

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

PID: < 1 ppm3 Split Spoon 12'. rocovered - Brown f ino sand, some silt,
some qravel

PID: 11 ppm7 Split Spoon 8" rocovered - Tan fine-mod eand, little gravel

20' Auger Cuttings Brown lino sand, soms silt, somo gravel, lraco
cobbls

PID: < 1 ppm2z', Spl¡t Spoon 1O' recovored - Ten/ lt b¡own line'med sand,
somg f ¡n€'coarso gravel.

4z', Auger Cuttings Brown fins eand, little silt, some gravel, trac'e
cobblo

PID: ( 1 ppm44 Split Spoon 12' rocovered - Tan/lt brown f ino-med sand,
some gravel

64', Auqer CuttinQs Brown fino sa'Ád some gravel, traco cobble

66' PID: < 1 ppmSplit Spoon 12" recovered - Tan/lt brown f ine-med sand,
some f ine-coarso gravel

)
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APncndix C
Chemical Analytical Data



PTease note that due to the physícal size and compLex nature

of the laboratory reports, this data is not incl-uded with af J-

copies of this RIFS report.

These Taboratory reports, however, are on f il-e with the JVYS

DEC at WoIf Road, ATbany, lVY.


